

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

### AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-first Legislature

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

### 1923

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1923

## RESOLVES

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-First Legislature

## 1923

#### FEEDING STATION-SCREENING LAKES AND PONDS.

CHAP. 110

### Chapter 110.

Resolve, in Favor of Establishing a Feeding Station for Fish on the Outlet of Upper Shin Pond, in the Town of Mount Chase, in the County of Penobscot.

Feeding station at Upper Shin pond. Resolved: That the sum of two thousand dollars be, and is hereby, appropriated to be taken from the appropriation for the maintenance of the department of inland fisheries and game, for the purpose of aiding in establishing a feeding station for fish at a suitable point on the outlet of Upper Shin pond, in the town of Mount Chase, in the county of Penobscot, said money hereby appropriated to be expended under the direction of the commissioner of inland fisheries and game.

Provided, however, that this appropriation shall not be available unless a free deed of the land upon which said proposed station is to be erected is given to the state; provided, further, that this appropriation shall not be available until the balance necessary to install said station, as determined by the commissioner of inland fisheries and game, shall have been contributed by interested citizens and paid to the state treasurer, to be added to the amount appropriated herein; provided, further, that this appropriation shall not be available until such time as the commissioner of inland fisheries and game, after careful investigation of existing conditions at the location referred to herein, has determined that such location will afford the proper temperature and supply of water and other conditions necessary for the successful operation of a feeding station for trout; provided, further, that this appropriation, or any part thereof, if not expended during the year nineteen hundred twenty-three, shall be available during the year nineteen hundred twenty-four.

Approved April 5, 1923.

### Chapter 111.

Resolve, Appropriating Money to Aid in the Screening of Certain Lakes and Ponds. Screening lakes and ponds. Resolved: That the sum of seven thousand and fifty dollars be, and hereby is appropriated, to be taken from the appropriation for the maintenance of the department of inland fisheries and game, to be expended by the commissioner of inland fisheries and game to aid in screening the following named lakes and ponds: Provided, however, that no appropriation hereafter specified for the erection of a screen at the outlet of a lake or pond shall be available until some responsible corporation or incorporated fish and game club, the town in which the outlet of the lake or pond to be screened is situated, or some other town in the county in which said waters are situated, shall have, in legal town meeting, and having an article in the warrant for said town

74I

#### CHAP. 111

meeting for that purpose, by vote of record, voted to assume all liability for the keeping of said screen at all times free from sticks, leaves and all debris, so that the same will not become clogged and prevent the free running of water through the same, and provided, further, that said appropriation shall not be available until the citizens of the county in which said lake or pond to be screened is situated, shall have paid into the state treasury the balance necessary, as found by the commissioner of inland fisheries and game, to erect said screen; and provided, further, if the actual cost of any screen provided for in this resolve is less than the amount appropriated therefor, the state shall be liable for only one-half of the cost of such screen. Any appropriation hereinafter named, or part thereof, not expended during the year nineteen hundred and twenty-three, shall be available during the year nineteen hundred and twenty-four:

For screening the outlet of Pleasant pond, in the town of Island Falls, in the county of Aroostook, one hundred fifty dollars, \$150 For screening the outlet of Meddybemps lake, in the county of Washington, two hundred dollars, 200 For screening the outlet of Nicatous lake, which lake is situated in the county of Hancock, three hundred dollars, 300 For screening the outlet of Hot Brook lake, in the town of Bancroft, county of Aroostook, eight hundred dollars, 800 For screening the outlet of Lake Sebasticook, in the town of Newport, county of Penobscot, one thousand dollars, 1,000 For screening the outlet of Walker's pond, in the towns of Sedgwick and Brooksville, in the county of Hancock, three hundred dollars, 300 For screening the outlet of Sibley pond, in the town of Canaan, county of Somerset, one hundred dollars, 100 For screening the outlet of Pleasant pond in Caratunk and The Forks Plantations, in the county of Somerset, three hundred dollars, 300 For screening the outlet of Peabody pond, in the county of Cumberland, one hundred dollars, 100 For screening the outlet of Mousam lake, in the county of York, in the towns of Shapleigh and Acton, three hundred dollars, 300 For screening the outlet of Cobbosseecontee lake, in the county of Kennebec, 2,500.00

742

#### COUNTY TAXES 1923.

CHAP. 112

For screening the outlet of Unity pond, or Winnecook lake, in Waldo county, one thousand dollars,

1,000

743

#### Approved April 5, 1923.

### Chapter 112.

Resolve, for the Purpose of Correcting an Error in the Resolve for Laying of the County Taxes for the Year Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-three as Applying to the County of Cumberland.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, an error appears in the resolve, for the laying of the county taxes for the year nineteen hundred and twentythree, in that the figures as applying to the county of Cumberland are in error as not being in accord with the return as filed by the county commissioners of said county, and whereas the original resolve was an emergency measure because of the reasons therein set out and in the judgment of this legislature these facts constitute an emergency as contemplated by the constitution, be it therefore,

**County tax, 1923. Resolved:** That the resolve, for the laying of the county taxes for the year nineteen hundred twenty-three, as enacted by the house, March 22, 1923, and by the senate, March 23, 1923, and signed by the governor, March 24, 1923, be and hereby is amended by striking out the words "two hundred sixty-four thousand, two hundred eleven dollars" and the figures "264,211.00" after the word "Cumberland" and substituting therefor the words 'two hundred twenty-five thousand one hundred fifty-one dollars' and the figures '225,151.00,' so that said resolve, as amended, shall read as follows:

### STATE OF MAINE.

IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD ONE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-THREE. Resolve, for the Laying of the County Taxes for the Year Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-three.

Whereas, the several counties hereinafter named have certain expenses and liabilities which must be met as they become due, and such counties have no source of revenue except the taxes herein mentioned, therefore, the appropriations called for in this resolve are immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety, and in the judgment of this legislature these facts constitute an emergency as contemplated by the constitution, be it, therefore,

**Resolved:** That the sum annexed to the counties in the following schedule is hereby granted as a tax on each county respectively, to be appropriated, assessed, collected and applied to the purpose of paying the debts and necessary expenses of the same and for other purposes of law, for the year nineteen hundred and twenty-three.